

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANDERSON NEWS, L.L.C. and ANDERSON
SERVICES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., BAUER PUBLISHING CO.,
LP., CURTIS CIRCULATION COMPANY,
DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., HACHETTE
FILIPACCHI MEDIA, U.S., HUDSON NEWS
DISTRIBUTORS LLC, KABLE DISTRIBUTION
SERVICES, INC., THE NEWS GROUP, LP, RODALE,
INC., TIME INC. and TIME/WARNER RETAIL SALES
& MARKETING, INC.,

Defendants.

09 CIV. 2227 (PAC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF THE COURT'S AUGUST 2, 2010, ORDER DISMISSING
THE COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE AND DENYING PLAINTIFFS LEAVE TO
AMEND**

Rowan D. Wilson
Margaret E. Lynaugh

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

September 2, 2010

*Attorneys for Defendants
Time Inc. and Time/Warner Retail Sales &
Marketing, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. ANDERSON HAS FAILED TO SET FORTH ANY PROPER GROUND FOR RECONSIDERATION. 1

II. ANDERSON’S PROPOSED AMENDED COMPLAINT CONFIRMS THAT THE COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED ANDERSON’S CLAIMS WITH PREJUDICE. 3

A. The New Allegations In Anderson’s Proposed Amended Complaint Do Nothing To Advance its Claims. 4

 1. The Vast Majority of the New Allegations in the Proposed Amended Complaint are Entirely Conclusory. 4

 2. Other Allegations in the Proposed Amended Complaint Have Been Changed Meaninglessly. 5

 3. The Handful of Genuinely New Allegations Against TWR and Time Does Nothing to Render Anderson’s Claims Plausible. 12

B. Anderson’s Proposed Amended Complaint Is Still Grounded in a Conspiracy Theory that Is Implausible on its Face. 16

 1. It Is Still the Case that Anderson Announced the Imposition of a 7-Cent Surcharge in January of 2009. 16

 2. It Is Still the Case that the Defendants Responded in Varied Ways to Anderson’s Imposition of a 7-Cent Surcharge. 16

 3. It Is Still Not Plausible that Publishers and National Distributors Would Conspire To Reduce the Sales of Their Magazines. 17

 4. It Is Still Not Plausible that Publishers and National Distributors Would Conspire to Eliminate Two of the Four Largest Magazine Wholesalers. 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2, 5
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 5
<u>Burch v. Pioneer Credit Recovery</u> , 551 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)	3
<u>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</u> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....	3
<u>Matusovsky v. Merrill Lynch</u> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	7
<u>Patterson v. United States</u> , No. 04 Civ. 3170 (WHP), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50732 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2006)	1
<u>Rapoport v. Asia Elecs. Holding Co.</u> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	7
<u>Siino v. Bd. of Trs. of N.Y. City Teachers’ Ret. Sys.</u> , No. 08 Civ. 4529 (PKC), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26386 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2009), <u>aff’d</u> , No. 09-1684-cv, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 8567 (2d Cir. Apr. 26, 2010)	2
<u>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t</u> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	5, 11, 18
Statutes & Rules	
Local Civil Rule 6.3.....	2
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 12A:2-201 (2010)	12
N.Y. CLS UCC § 2-201	12
Other Authorities	
http://www.justice.gov/atr/cases/f204700/204714.pdf	18
http://www.justice.gov/atr/cases/f206100/206186.htm	18
http://www.justice.gov/atr/cases/f218400/218410.htm	18
http://www.justice.gov/atr/cases/f4300/4347.htm	18
http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/press_releases/1998/1776.pdf	18
